
DHRUVKUMAR B CHAUDHARY 
(Scrutini zer) 

Mobile No: 900406.177.1 
Email Id:dhruvch.lLIdharyHI06IiiJgrniliJ.co01 

CONSOLIDATED IlEPOIlT OF ScnUTINIZEIl 
(Pursunnt to Section 100 of The Compnnles Act, 2013 and Ilule 20 (4) (xii) of the Companies 

(Mnnngcl11cnt nnd Administration) Ilulcs, 2014) 

Dalc: 01/10/2024 

To, 
The [JonI'd of Directors 
VJTF EDUSEIlVICES LIMITED 
Witty Neell<anth Apartment, Ramchandra Lane, 
Opp. Mllmbai l3anl<, Millad West, MlIrnbai - 400064 

39TII ANNUAL GENEML MEETING (AGM) OF THE EQUITY SHAIlEHOLDERS OF VJTF 
EDUSERVICES LIMITED HELD ON MONDAY, 30TII SEPTEMBER, 2024 AT 02.30 PM AT GROUND 
FLOOIl, WITTY INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL, CHIKOOWADI, BOIlIVALI WEST, MUMBAI- 400092. 

I, Dhruvl<umar B Chaudhary, was appointed as scrutinizer by the board of directors of VJTF 
Eduservices Limited CIN: L80301M H1984PLC033922 ("the Company") for the purpose of voting by 
electronic means i.e. remote e-voting and voting by poll at the Company's annual general meeting held 
on Monday, 30TH September, 2024 at 02.30 PM at the venue mentioned above pursuant to section 108 
of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with rule 20 and 21 of the Companies (Management and 
Administration) rules, 2014 as amended ("Rules") and regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, in respect of resolution contained in the notice 
uploaded on Bombay Stocl< Exchange on 06'h September, 2024 of th e AGM to be held on Mond ay, 30,h 
September, 2024. 

The management of the Company is responsible to ensure the compliance with the requirem ents with 
the act and rules relating to voting through electronic mea ns i.e. by remote e-voting and voting by poll 
(ins tant poll) at the AGM for the resolutions contained in the notice of the AGM . My responsibility as a 
scrutinizer is restricted to ensure that the voting process through remote e-voting and poll at th e AGM 
is conducted in a fair and transparent manner and to mal<e a consolidated scrutinizer report of th e 
votes cast "For" or "Against" the resolutions contained in the notice. 



REPORT ON SCRUTINY 

1. The Company has entered into an arrangement with Central Depository Services Limited 
(CDSL), the Agency authorized under the Rules and engaged by the Company to provide e­
voting facilities for voting through electronic means to all the members who were eligible to 
take part in the remote e-voting. 

2. The cut-off date for the purpose of identifying the shareholders who will be entitled to vote on 
the resolution placed for approval of the shareholders was 23 rd September, 2024. 

3. As prescribed in the Rules, remote e-voting facility was kept open for three days from Friday, 
27 th September, 2024 from 09.00 A.M. and ends on Sunday, 29 th September, 2024 at 5.00 P.M. 
preceding the date of the AGM. 

4. As on the cut off-date Le. 23 rd September, 2024, there were 756 Shareholders. 

5. At the end of remote e-voting period on 29 th September, 2024 at 17.00 Hours, voting portal of 
CDSL was blocked forthwith. 

6. After the poll ordered by the Chairman at the AGM, poll boxes kept for polling were locked in 
my presence with due identification marks placed by me. The keys of the poll boxes handed 
over to the chairman of the AG M after looking them. 

7. After completion of the poll at the AGM, the poll boxes kept for voting were immediately 
opened by me in presence of two witnesses who were not the employees of the Company. 

8. There are 88 (Eighty Eight) Shareholders present in person and through proxy at the AGM . 

9. After the conclusion of the AGM on Monday, 30th September, 2024 at 04.20 P.M after counting 
votes cast at the AGM, the votes cast through remote e-voting were unlocked by me in th e 
presence of Ms. Nikita Lohar and Mr. Piyush Jain. 

10. The voting ballot papers for the Poll conducted at the AGM and remote e-voting records were 
reconciled with the record maintained by Mis Skyline Financial Services Private Limited, the 
Registrar and Share Transfer Agents (RTA) of the Company along with the authorizations 
Iproxies lodged with the RTA I Company. The voters were also scrutinized for the purpose of 
eliminating duplicate voting (Le.) on remote e-voting as well as by use of polling paper. 

11. The total votes cast in favour or against all the resolutions proposed in the Notice of the AGM 
are as under: 



MII"IIIWUm" 
Resolution (1) 

Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) 

Whether promoter/promoter group are Interested In the agenda/resolution? 

Ordinary 

No 

Description of resolution considered 
Audited Standalone Financial Statement of the Company for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 

2024, the report of the Board of Directors and the Auditors Report thereon 

Category Mode of voting No. of shares held 

(1) 

E-Votlng 

Promoter and Poll 12775620 

Promoter Group 
Postal Ballot 

Total 12775620 

E-Votlng 

Public- Poll 
Institutions 

Postal Ballot If ap IIcable) 

Total 

E-Votlng 

Publlc- Non Poll 4824380 

Institutions 
Postal Ballot 

Total 4824380 

Total 17600000 

• this fields are optional 

Details of Invalid Votes 
Category No. aiVotes 

Promoter and Promoter Group a 
Public lnsitutions a 
Public · Non Insitutions a 

No. of yotes 
polled 

(2) 

" of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

(3)=((2)/(1))'100 

0.0000 

12775620 1--_~~10::>0",.0:::0;::OO"'l 

a 0.0000 

12775620 100.0000 

0.0000 

335 0.0069 

13212 0.2739 

0.0000 

13547 0.2808 

12789167 72.6657 

NO. of votes -In 
favour 

(4) 

a 
12775620 

12775620 

116 

13212 

13328 

12788948 

No. of votes -
against 

(5) 

219 

219 

219 

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. 

Disclosure of notes on resolution 

" of votes In 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

(6)=((4)/(2)]*100 (7)=((5)/(2)]*100 

100.0000 0.0000 

100.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

34.6269 65.3731 

100.0000 0.0000 

98.3834 1.6166 

99.9983 0.0017 

Yes 

Add Notes 



MII·jll'·p@M 
Resolution (2) 

Resolution required: (Ordinary I Special) 

Whether promoter/promoter group are Interested In the agenda/resolution? 

Ordinary 

No 

Description of resolution considered 
Audited Consolidated Financial Statement of the Company for the Financia l Year ended 31st 

March, 2024, the report of the Board of Directors and the Auditors Report thereon 

Category Mode 01 voting No. 01 shares held 

(1) 

E·Votlng 

Promoter and Poll 12775620 

Promoter Group 
Postal Ballot (II applicable 

Total 12775620 

E·Votlng 

Public· Poll a 
Institutions 

Total a 
E·Votlng 

Public· Non Poll 4824380 

Institutions 

Total 4824380 

Total 17600000 

• this fields are optional 

Details of Invalid Votes 
Category No. of Votes 

Promoter and Promoter Group a 
Public Insitutions a 
Public· Non Insitutions a 

No. of votes 
polled 

(2) 

% 01 Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

(3)=((2)/(1)]'100 

0.0000 

12775620 1---__ "'10:;:0::.:;.0::;00::,;0'1 

0.0000 

12775620 100.0000 

0.0000 

335 0.0069 

13212 0.2739 

0.0000 

13547 0.2808 

12789167 72.6657 

No. of votes -In 
favour 

14) 

12775620 

12775620 

116 

13212 

13328 

12788948 

No. of votes­
against 

15) 

219 

219 

219 

Whether resolution Is Pass or Not. 

Disclosure of notes on resolution 

" of votes In 
favour on votes 

polled 

% 01 Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

(6)=((4)112)], 100 (7)=((5)/(2))'100 

100.0000 0.0000 

100.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

34 .6269 65.3731 

100.0000 0.0000 

98.3834 1.6166 

99.9983 0.0017 

Yes 

Add Notes 



Mme· 
Resolution (3) 

Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) 

Whether promoter/promoter group are Interested In the agenda/resolution? 

Category Mode of voting 

E·Votlng 

Promoter and Poll 
Promoter Group 

Postal Ballot 

Total 

E·Votlng 

Public· Poll 
Institutions 

Postal Ballot 

Total 

E·Votlng 

Public· Non Poll 
Institutions 

Postal Ballot 

Total 

Total 

• this fields are optional 

Description of resolution considered 

No. 01 shares held 

(1) 

12775620 

12775620 

4824380 

4824380 

17600000 

No. of votes 
polled 

(2) 

12775620 

12775620 

a 
a 

a 
335 

13212 

13547 

12789167 

Details of Invalid Votes 
Category No.olVotes 

Promoter and Promoter Group a 
Public insitutions a 
Public - Non Insitutions a 

Ordinary 

No 

Appointment of Statutory Auditor to Fill Casual Vacancy 

" 01 Votes polled No. 01 votes -In 
on outstanding 

No. of yotes­
against 

shares 
favour 

(3)=((2)/(1)),100 (4) (5) 

0.0000 

100.0000 12775620 

0.0000 

100.0000 12775620 

a 
a a 

a 
0.0000 

0.0069 116 219 

0.2739 13212 

0.0000 

0.2808 13328 219 

72.6657 12788948 219 

Whether resolution Is Pass or Not. 

Disclosure of notes on resolution 

" of Yotes In 
favour on votes 

polled 

"of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

(6)=((4)/(2)),100 (7)=((5)/12))'100 

100.0000 0.0000 

100.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

34.6269 65 .3731 

100.0000 0.0000 

98.3834 1.6166 

99.9983 0.0017 

Yes 

Add Notes 



-:;·!..i*U@M 
Resolution (4) 

Resolution required: (Ordinary I Special) 

Whether promoter/promoter group are Interested In the agenda/resolution? 

Ordinary 

No 

Description of resolution considered Appointment of Statutory Auditors 

Category Mode of votln& No. of shares held 

(1) 

E-Votlng 

Promoter and Poll 12775620 

Promoter Group 

Total 12775620 

E-Votlng 

Public- Poll 
Institutions 

Postal Ballot 

Total 

E-Votlng 

Public- Non Poll 4824380 

Institutions 

Total 4824380 

Total 17600000 

.. this fields are optional 

Details of Invalid Votes 
Category No_ olVotes 

Promoter and Promoter Group 0 

Public Insitutians 0 

Public - Non Insitutians 0 

No. of votes 
polled 

"01 Votes polled No. 01 votes -In 
on outstandlne 

No. of votes -
against 

shares 

(2) (3)=((2)/(1))' 100 

0.0000 

127756201-__ .=;10::.:0:;;.0:..:0.;:.00", 

0.0000 

12775620 100.0000 

0.0000 

335 0.0069 

13212 0.2739 

0.0000 

13547 0.2808 

12789167 72.6657 

favour 

(4) (5) 

12775620 

12775620 

116 219 

13212 

13328 219 

12788948 219 

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. 

Disclosure of notes on resolution 

" of votes In 
favour on votes 

polled 

"of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

(6)=((4)/(2)),100 (7)=((5)/(2))'100 

100.0000 0.0000 

100.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

34.6269 65.3731 

100.0000 0.0000 

98.3834 1.6166 

99.9983 0.0017 

Ves 

Add Notes 



-II,J"I.p@M 
Resolution (5) 

Resolution required: (Ordinary I Special) 

Whether promoter/promoter group are Interested In the agenda/resolution? 

Category Mode of votlna: 

E·Votlng 

Promoter and Poll 
Promoter Group 

Total 

E·Votlng 

Public· Poll 
Institutions 

Postal Ballot 

Total 

E·Votlng 

Public· Non Poll 
Institutions 

Postal Ballot 

Total 

Total 

• this fields are optional 

Description of resolution considered 

No. 01 shares held 

(1) 

12775620 

12775620 

4824380 

4824380 

17600000 

No. of votes 
polled 

(2) 

335 

13212 

13547 

13547 

Details of Invalid Votes 
Category No. of Votes 

Promoter and Promoter Group 12775620 

Public Insitutions 0 

Public· Non Insitutions 0 

Ordinary 

Ves 

TO TAKE APPROVAL FOR RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION FOR THE FINANCIAL VEAR 2024 -2S 

% 01 Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

(3)=((2)/(1))'100 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0000 

0.0069 

0.2739 

0.0000 

0.2808 

0.0770 

No. of yotes -In 
favour 

(4) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

116 

13212 

13328 

13328 

No. of votes -
against 

% of votes In 
favour on votes 

polled 

% 01 Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

(5) (6)=((4)/(2)),100 (7)=((5)/(2))'100 

0r-________ ~--------~ 

o 0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 0r-----~~r-----~~ 
0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

34.6269 65.3731 219r-____ ~~~------~~~ 
100.0000 0.0000 

219 98.3834 1.6166 

219 98.3834 1.6166 

Whether resolution Is Pass or Not. Ves 

Disclosure of notes on resolut ion Add Notes 



+Ii",,'·.me* 
Resolution (6) 

Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) 

Whether promoter/promoter group are Interested In the agenda/resolution? 

Special 

No 

Description of resolution considered 
TO TAKE APPROVAL FOR ADOPTION OF NEW SET OF ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF THE 

COMPANY 

Catelory Mode of votlne No. of shares held 

(1) 

E-Votlni 

Promoter and Poll 12775620 

Promoter Group 

Total 12775620 

E-Votlng 

Public- Poll 
Institutions 

Postal Ballot 

Total 0 

E-Votlng 

Public- Non Poll 4824380 

Institutions 
Postal Ballot 

Total 4824380 

Tota l 17600000 

" this fjelds are optional 

Details of Invalid Votes 
Cateiory No. of Votes 

Promoter and Promoter Group 0 

Public tnsitutions 0 

Public· Non Insitutions 0 

No. of votes 
polled 

(2) 

" of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

(3)=[(2)/(1))'100 

0.0000 

12775620 f--__ "'10"'0"'.0"'0-"'00"l 

0.0000 

12775620 100.0000 

0.0000 

335 0.0069 

13212 0.2739 

0.0000 

13547 0.2808 

12789167 72.6657 

No. of yotes - In 
favour 

(4) 

o 
12775620 

12775620 

116 

13212 

0 

13328 

12788948 

No. of votes­
against 

(5) 

0 

219 

219 

219 

Whether resolution Is Pass or Not. 

Disclosure of notes on resolution 

" of votes In 
favour on votes 

polled 

"of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

(6)=[(4)/(2))'100 (7)=[(5)/(2))'100 

o 
100.0000 0.0000 

100.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

34.6269 65.3731 

100.0000 0.0000 

98.3834 1.6166 

99.9983 0.0017 

Yes 

Add Notes 



-\l,j"l·pm. 
Resolution (7) 

Resolution required: (Ordinary I Special) 

Whether promoter/promoter group are Interested In the agenda/resolution? 

Special 

No 

Description of resolution considered 
TO TAKE APPROVAL FOR ADOPTION OF NEW SET OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE 

COMPANV 

Category Mode of voting No. of shares held 

(1) 

E·Votlng 

Promoter and Poll 12775620 

Promoter Group 
Postal Sallot 

Total 12775620 

E·Votlng 

Public- Poll 
Institutions 

Total 

E·Voting 

Public· Non Poll 4824380 

Institutions 
Postal Sallot 

Total 4824380 

Tota l 17600000 

.. th is fields are optional 

Details of Invalid Votes 
Category No. of Votes 

Promoter and Promoter Group 0 

Public ins/tutions 0 

Public· Non Insitut ions 0 

No. of votes 
polled 

(2) 

" of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

(3)=((2)/(1,,'100 

o1-__ ---'o.;;.o~0.:c00"l 

12775620 1-__ ",10:..:0~.0~0.:c00"l 

0.0000 

12775620 100.0000 

0.0000 

335 0.0069 

13212 0.2739 

0.0000 

13547 0.2808 

12789167 72.6657 

No. of votes - In 
favour 

(4) 

12775620 

12775620 

116 

13212 

13328 

12788948 

No. of votes ­
against 

(5) 

219 

219 

219 

Whether resolution Is Pass or Not. 

Disclosure of notes on resolution 

%ofvotes In 
favour on votes 

polled 

%ofVotes 

against on votes 
polled 

(6)=((4)/(211'100 (7)=((5)/(2"'100 

100.0000 0.0000 

100.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

34.6269 65.3731 

100.0000 0.0000 

98.3834 1.6166 

99.9983 0.0017 

Ves 

Add Notes 



-u·d-MmeM 
Resolution (8) 

Resolution required: (Ordinary I Special) 

Whether promoter/promoter group ire Interested In the agenda/resolution? 

Special 

No 

Description of resolution considered CHANGE OF OBJECT CLAUSE OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY: 

Category Mode of voting No. of shares held 

(1) 

E-Votlng 

Promoter and Poll 12775620 

Promoter Group 

Total 12775620 

E-Votlng 

Publlc- Poll 
Institutions 

Total 0 

E-Votlng 

Public- Non Poll 4824380 

Institutions 
Postal Ballot 

Total 4824380 

Total 17600000 

* this fields afe opt ional 

Details of Invalid Votes 
Category No. of Votes 

Promoter and Promoter Group 0 

Public Insitutions 0 

Public - Non Insituticns 0 

No. of votes 
polled 

(2) 

" of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

(3)=[(2)/(1)),100 

0.0000 

12775620 1--__ !'1o~0::;:.0"'00:::0'1 
0.0000 

12775620 100.0000 

0.0000 

335 0.0069 

13212 0.2739 

0.0000 

13547 0.2808 

12789167 72.6657 

No. of votes -In 
favour 

(4) 

12775620 

12775620 

116 

13212 

0 

13328 

12788948 

No. of votes­
against 

(S) 

219 

0 

219 

219 

Whether resolution Is Pass or Not. 

Disclosure of notes on re solution 

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes 
against on votes 

polled 

(6)=[(4)/(2)),100 (7)=[(5)/(2)),100 

100.0000 0.0000 

100.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

0.0000 0.0000 

34.6269 65 .3731 

100.0000 0.0000 

98.3834 1.6166 

99.9983 0.0017 

Yes 

Add Notes 



It is to be noted that: 

a. The sha reholders abstained from voting on specific resolution under remote 
c-voting were not considered. 

b. The Shareholders who had exercised the ir right to vote by way of remote e-voting and has once 
again voted in the AGM, then the voting cast by him/ her byway of remote c-voti ng has been 
cons idered. 

12. Based on the voting reported in the above table all resolutions are passed wi th requisite major ity. 
The company secretary is authorised to a nnounce the resu lts of the e-vot ing/ poIL 

13. The electronic data and all othe r relevant re cords relating to the ('-vot ing is under my Sdk 

custody and will be handed over to the Company Secretary for preserving safely after the fnJl1ute, 

of the AGM are signed . 

Thanking you , 

Signature of the Scrutinizer 
Dhruvkumar B Chaudhary 

Authorized Signatory of the Company 
Dr. Vinay Jain 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00235276 


